
AGENDA 
 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
 

Friday, September 19, 2025 – 10:00am  
  

Virginia Housing Center 
4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23260 

 
 
I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 
 
II. Approval of August 15, 2025 Minutes (TAB 2) 
 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 
 

In Re: Campbell Code Consulting (Chris Campbell) 
Appeal No. 25-09 

 
IV. Public Comment 
 
V. Preliminary Hearing (TAB 4) 

 
In Re: 1321 Porter St. LLC 

Appeal No. 25-07 
 
VI. Sub-Committee - Code Change Proposal Update/Discussion (TAB 5) 

 
In Re: Appointment of Code Officials in VCC, VPMC, and SFPC 

    
VII. Secretary’s Report 
 

a. October 17, 2025 meeting update 
b. Legal updates from Board Counsel 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chair  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

David V. Hutchins 

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 
 

James S. Moss 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Elizabeth C. White 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

August 15, 2025 3 
Virginia Housing Center 4 

4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 5 
 6 

Members Present Members Absent 
 
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Mr. Joseph Kessler  
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Mr. James S. Moss 
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman   
Ms. Elizabeth White 
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE  
 

 
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman  
Mr. Vince Butler 
Mr. Alan D. Givens 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
  
 

 7 
Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 9 
Vice-Chair Pharr. 10 

 11 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Review Board from the Attorney General’s 13 
Office, was not present. 14 

 15 
Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the July 18, 2025 meeting in the Review Board 16 

members’ agenda package were considered. Mr. Moss moved to 17 
approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. 18 
Monday and passed with Mses. Monday and White and Messrs. 19 
Crigler, Margarella, and Zdinak abstaining. 20 

     21 
Final Order Andrew Suddarth (David Williams): Appeal No. 25-04: 22 
  23 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 24 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Moss moved to approve 25 
the final order with an editorial change adding the letter “s” to the word 26 
“William” to create “Williams” correcting the last name of the 27 
appellant on page 15 line 64 of the final order.  The motion was 28 
seconded by Ms. Monday and passed with Mses. Monday and White 29 
and Messrs. Crigler, Margarella, and Zdinak abstaining. 30 

   31 
Final Order Khaleen Monaro: Appeal No. 25-06: 32 
  33 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 34 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Moss moved to approve 35 
the final order with an editorial change adding the letter “ed” to the 36 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 
August 15, 2025 Minutes - Page 2 
 

word “abandon” to create “abandoned” on page 26 line 86 of the final 37 
order.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Monday and passed with 38 
Mses. Monday and White and Messrs. Crigler, Margarella, and Zdinak 39 
abstaining. 40 

 41 
Public Comment Vice-Chair Pharr opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter 42 

advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one coming 43 
forward, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the public comment period. 44 

 45 
New Business    George Karsadi: Letter to the Secretary: 46 

 47 
Mr. Karsadi submitted a letter to the Review Board Secretary dated July 48 
22, 2025, presented in the Review Board member’s agenda package.  49 
The Vice-Chair outlined to the Board the law related to reconsideration 50 
requests and that, if this was intended to be a reconsideration request 51 
from Mr. Karsadi, that his time to file had passed both the prescribed 52 
timeframe and the timeframe allotted to the Board to reconsider the 53 
matter on its own accord under the law.  No action was taken 54 
 55 
Fairfax County (Jay Riat): Appeal No. 25-09: 56 
 57 
A hearing convened with Vice-Chair Pharr serving as the presiding 58 
officer. The hearing was related to the denial of a permit/plan review 59 
pertaining to the design of the project known as Eastgate Mixed Use 60 
submitted by Campbell Code Consulting in Fairfax County. 61 

 62 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 63 
present testimony: 64 

 65 
Jay Riat, Building Official for Fairfax County 66 
Dan Willham, Deputy Building Official for Fairfax County 67 
Chris Campbell, Campbell Code Consulting 68 
Kacey Huntington, Project Designer 69 
 70 

Also present was: 71 
 72 
 Patrick Foltz, Attorney for Fairfax County  73 

 74 
After testimony concluded, Vice-Chair Pharr closed the hearing and 75 
stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 76 
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session. 77 
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 78 
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 79 
distributed to the parties, and would contain a statement of further right 80 
of appeal. 81 
 82 
 83 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 
August 15, 2025 Minutes - Page 3 
 

Decision: Fairfax County (Jay Riat): Appeal No. 25-09: 84 
 85 
After deliberations, Ms. Monday moved to uphold the decision of the 86 
local appeals board because a single exit for the project is code 87 
compliant.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Moss and passed with 88 
Messrs. Margarella and Zdinak voting in opposition.   89 

 90 
Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter informed the Review Board of the current caseload for the 91 

upcoming meeting scheduled for September 19, 2025.  92 
 93 
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 94 

motion at approximately 12:00 p.m. 95 
 96 
 97 
 98 
Approved: September 19, 2025 99 
 100 
    ____________________________________________________ 101 
     Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 102 
 103 
 104 
 105 
     _____________________________________________________ 106 
     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 107 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
 6 
IN RE:  Appeal of Fairfax County  7 
  Appeal No. 25-09 8 
 9 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 10 
 11 

I. Procedural Background 12 
 13 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-14 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 15 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 16 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 17 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 18 

II. Case History 19 

1. On February 14, 2025, the Fairfax County Department of Land Development 20 

Services (County), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2021 Virginia 21 

Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), denied a permit/plan review for BLDC-2024-00163 22 

pertaining to the design of the project known as Eastgate Mixed Use submitted by Campbell Code 23 

Consulting (Campbell) which had only one exit.  The determination of the County was that two 24 

exits were required due exit remoteness pursuant to VCC Section 1007.1.1 Two exits or exit access 25 

doorways. Campbell filed an appeal to the Fairfax County Building Code Board of Appeals (local 26 

appeals board).  The local appeals board “approved” the appeal finding that: 27 

a. “The floor plan associated with the subject proposed apartment building 28 
satisfies the requirements of the subject code as to required means of egress 29 
afforded to the occupants of each dwelling unit. 30 

b. The specific provisions of the subject code include a number of prescriptive 31 
provisions that are subject to interpretation and subsequently their application 32 
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2 
 

to the subject building will result in differences of opinion as to a code-33 
compliant means of egress arrangement on each floor of the building. 34 

c. The interpretation of those provisions by the appellant and their application to 35 
the subject apartment building was shown to be consistent with similar 36 
structures previously permitted and approved by Land Development 37 
Services.” 38 

 39 
On May 6, 2025, the County further appealed to the Review Board asking the Review 40 

Board to vacate the local appeals board decision and uphold the decision of the County.    41 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for the County were Building Official Jay Riat, 42 

Deputy Building Official Dan Willham, and Assistant Attorney County Patrick Foltz.  Appearing 43 

at the Review Board meeting for Campbell were Chris Campbell and Project Designer Kacey 44 

Huntington.   45 

III. Findings of the Review Board 46 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and overturn  the decision of the local 47 
appeals board that a violation of VCC Section 1007.1.1 Two exits or exit access doorways exists 48 
in the design of Eastgate Mixed Use. 49 
 50 

The County argued that the VCC required two remote means of egress with provisions for 51 

a single means of egress for spaces with an occupant load of 20 or less and a shorter common path 52 

of travel for egress.  The County further argued that in order to have a single means of egress the 53 

area serving the single means of egress was limited to 4,000 square feet.  The County argued that 54 

the project design exceeded those limitations.  The County argued that the design of the Eastgate 55 

Mixed Use project required two remote means of egress due to the occupant load and area size 56 

requirements; the County conceded that the project design met the requirement for the common 57 

path of egress distance.  The County argued that the requirement for remoteness of the two means 58 

of egress was required to ensure that, if one means of egress is compromised, there is an alternative 59 

means of egress available for occupants to exit the space that is sufficiently separated from the 60 
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primary means of egress to ensure it is not affected by the fire event affecting the primary means 61 

of egress.     62 

Campbell argued that a single means of egress was allowed by the VCC and that the project 63 

design for Eastgate Mixed Use met the requirements of the VCC for a single means of egress.  64 

Campbell also argued that he requested and received three ICC staff opinions that the project 65 

design was code compliant.  Campbell further argued that the County had no other code 66 

professional opinion that supported its opinion that the project design was not code compliant.  67 

Campbell argued that based on the County’s interpretation of the VCC, it would be virtually 68 

impossible to design a project with a dead-end corridor; the code specifically allows a 50’ dead-69 

end corridor.        70 

The Review Board found that no violation existed in the design of the Eastgate Mixed Use 71 

project as submitted by Campbell because a single means of egress for the project was code 72 

compliant. 73 

IV. Conclusion 74 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 75 

Board orders as follows: 76 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and overturn  the decision of the local 77 
appeals board that a violation of VCC Section 1007.1.1 Two exits or exit access doorways exists 78 
in the design of Eastgate Mixed Use. 79 
 80 

The decision of the local appeals board that a violation of VCC Section1007.1.1 Two exits 81 

or exit access doorways does not exist in the design of Eastgate Mixed Use is upheld and the 82 

decision of the County that a violation of VUSBC Section 1007.1.1 Two exits or exit access 83 

doorways exists in the design of Eastgate Mixed Use is overturned because a single exit for the 84 

project is code compliant.    85 

 86 
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    ______________________________________________________ 87 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 88 
 89 
 90 
Date entered _____September 19, 2025__________ 91 
 92 
 93 
 94 

As required by VCC 119.9: “As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, 95 

you have thirty (30) days from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or 96 

the date it was mailed to you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by 97 

filing a Notice of Appeal with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event 98 

that this decision is served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.” 99 

 As required by Rule 2A:2(C): “Any party appealing from a regulation or case decision 100 

shall file with the agency secretary, within 30 days after adoption of the regulation or after service 101 

of the final order in the case decision, a notice of appeal signed by the appealing party or that 102 

party's counsel. With respect to appeal from a regulation, the date of adoption or readoption shall 103 

be the date of publication in the Register of Regulations.  In the event that a case decision is 104 

required by § 2.2-4023 or by any other provision of law to be served by mail upon a party, 3 days 105 

shall be added to the 30-day period for that party. Service under this Rule shall be sufficient if sent 106 

by registered or certified mail to the party's last address known to the agency.” See Rule 2A:2(A) 107 

of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. 108 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
  

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE: Appeal of 1321 Porter St. LLC 
  Appeal No. 25-07 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
Section          Page No. 
 
 
Review Board Staff Document          21 
 
 
Basic Documents             27 
 
 
Documents Submitted by 1321 Porter St. LLC       37 
 
 
Documents Submitted by the City of Richmond       41 
 
 
Additional Documents Submitted by 1321 Porter St. LLC     133 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 [Preliminary Hearing for Timeliness] 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of 1321 Porter Street LLC 
  Appeal No. 25-07 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On April 26, 2024 the City of Richmond Department of Planning and  Development 

Review (City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part III of the 2021 Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (VUSBC or VMC), inspected the structure located at 1321 Porter Street, 

(Apartment C) in the City of Richmond owned by 1321 Porter Street LLC (1321 Porter St.) and 

subsequently issued a Notice of Violation – Unsafe Structure (NOV).  The NOV was amended on 

August 28, 2024, citing the following VMC Sections: 

• “Report of Unsafe Conditions 
106.1 US - Unsafe Structure  

 
This section shall apply to existing structures which are classified as 
unsafe.  All conditions causing such structures to be classified as unsafe 
shall be remedied or as an alternative to correcting such conditions, the 
structure may be vacated and secured agains public entry or 
demolished.  Vacant and secured structures shall still be subject to other 
applicable requirements of this code.  Notwithstanding the above, when 
the code official determines a that an unsafe structure constitutes such 
a hazard that it should be demolished, then the code official shall be 
permitted to  order the demolition of such structures in accordance with 
the applicable requirement s this code. 
 
This property has been inspected and found to be unsafe due to the 
following conditions: 
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1. Lack of Approved Building Permits and Plans: No approved 
building permits or plans were ever authorized for the new third-
floor addition. 

2. Lack of Trade Permits: No approved trade permits were 
authorized for electrical, plumbing, or mechanical work related 
to the new third-floor addition. 

3. Absence of Inspections: No inspections were ever conducted by 
the Permits and Inspections Bureau for the new third-floor 
addition.  This includes inspections for building, electrical, 
plumbing, mechanical, fire stopping, draft stopping, fire 
separation, and insulation. 

4. Concealed Interior Work: All interior work associated with the 
third-floor addition is concealed, making it impossible to verify 
compliance with safety and building codes. 

5. Wall Separation Issues: Wall separation issues have been 
identified with the third-floor addition. 

6. Deficient Engineering Report: The engineering report 
submitted by Carl Duncan contains incorrect and insufficient 
information, failing to meet the required standards for safety 
and code compliance. 

7. Non-Code Complaint Alterations to Existing Structures: 
Alterations to existing exterior egress, stairs, and decks are not 
compliant with building codes. 

8. Non-Code Compliant New Egress Stairs: The new egress stairs 
to the third-floor addition are not compliant with safety 
standards. 

9. Structural Load Issues (First Floor): Non-code compliant 
structural load points are bearing on the roof above the 
occupied unit on the first floor, creating a potential safety 
hazard.   

10. Structural Load Issues (Second Floor): Non-compliant 
structural load points are bearing on 4X4 posts above the 
occupied unit on the second-floor porch area, raising concerns 
about structural integrity. 

11. Unauthorized Change of Use: The property’s use has been 
changed from a single-family residence to a multi-family 
residence with three units without proper authorization or 
approval (see attached photos of mailboxes).” 

 
1321 Porter St. acknowledged receiving the NOV on December 13, 2024 from a tenant of the  
 
property. 
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2. 1321 Porter St. filed an appeal application to the City of Richmond Local Board of 

Building Code Appeals (local appeals board) on December 23, 2024; however, did not pay the 

required appeal application fee until February 3, 2025.  On March 19, 2025, the local appeals board 

“Upheld” the appeal finding that “The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the 

provisions of the code were enforced by the Code Official properly.”  The local appeals board 

decision was received by 1321 Porter St. on April 10, 2025. On May 1, 2025, 1321 Porter St. 

further appealed to the Review Board seeking to have the NOV rescinded.  

3. While initially processing the appeal application, Review Board staff found that the 

appeal application to the local appeals board may have been untimely based on the date the NOV 

was received and when the appeal application was submitted and required fee paid; therefore, in 

accordance with Review Board Policy #9, Review Board staff prepared the case for a preliminary 

hearing as to whether the appeal was untimely not the local appeals board. 

4. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether the appeal was untimely to the local appeals board. 
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900 East Broad Street • Richmond, Virginia 23219 • (804) 646-6398 •  

CITY OF RICHMOND 
LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING CODE          

APPEALS (LBBCA) 

Written Decision 
 

 
The Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA) is duly appointed to hear and resolve 
disputes arising out of enforcement under the Virginia Statewide Building Code (USBC),            
§ 36-105 of the Code of Virginia. 
 
 
Appeal No. _________________________ 
 
 
IN RE: ____________________________________ V. _______________________________ 

 
 
The appeal is hereby _________________________, for the reasons set out below: 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
The vote was: Uphold _______. Reverse ________. Modify ________. 
 
Date: ________________ 
 
Signature: _______________________________________________________ 
                              Chair of Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
 
Note: Any person who was party to the appeal may appeal to the State Building Code Technical 
Review Board by submitting an application to such board within 21 calendar days upon receipt 
by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of the State 
Review Board. https://www.dhcd.virginia.gov/sites/default/files/Docx/sbctrb/file-appeal/appeal-
application-may.pdf. Or call (804) 371-7150 for more information.  

      P01-25-067279

1321 Porter St - Emily Henchbeck      City of Richmond

      Upheld

The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the provisions of the code were enforced by the 

Code Official properly. 

        2-0

 March 19th, 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: E4E715D2-5F6C-4324-BCFB-268E737A9E2A

34
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Documents Submitted 
By 

1321 Porter St. LLC
(Emily Pinchbeck)
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By 

City of Richmond
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Additional Documents 
Submitted By 

1321 Porter St. LLC 
(Emily Pinchbeck)
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VIRGINIA: 
                       BEFORE THE VIRGINIA STATE REVIEW BOARD 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
RE:  
Appeal by 1321 Porter St., LLC and Sophia Oliveri from  
the Notice of Unsafe Structure issued on August 28, 2024  
By the Property maintenance Division of The  
City of Richmond to 1321 Porter St., LLC and Sophia Oliveri. 
________________________________________________________ 
 
 

CASE NUMBER: 25-07 
 
 

Submission By 1321 Porter St., LLC and Sophia Oliveri. 
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Background Information 
1321 Porter Street 

History of Ownership 
1321 Porter Street is a three (3) story multifamily building. The street view of the building is 
as follows: 

          
The building was built in 1921. According to the City of Richmond real estate records, the 
building has the following transfers of title: 

Date of Transfer Deed Reference 
June 14, 2022 ID2022-13993 
May 16, 2022 ID2022-11608 
March 10, 2021 ID2021-6907 
January 24, 1989 00191-1380 
July 26, 1982 000585-02010 
November 2, 1977 000522-00466 

 
The Current owner, 1321 Porter St, LLC acquired the building in March 2021. At the time 
1321 Porter St, LLC acquired the building in 2021, the building and its four apartments had 
been renovated and updated by the previous owner(s). 

136



3 
 

Issue with Zoning: 
Unbeknownst to the current owner, 1321 Porter St, LLC, the Building was only zoned for two 
apartment units when 1321 Porter St, LLC purchased the building. Upon learning of that 
issue, 1321 Porter St, LLC applied to the City of Richmond for a special use permit for up to 
four (4) apartment units. On December 9, 2024, the City of Richmond adopted an ordinance 
(Ordinance No. 2024-282) that allows up to four (4) apartments at 1321 Porter St. 
 
History of Notices of Violations Issued by City of Richmond, Department of Planning & 
Development Review. 
 

A. January 7, 2021 (Bureau of Permits and Inspections): 
A Stop Work Order was issued regarding work on the 3rd Story addition without a 
permit. (See Exhibit A). 
Outcome: Unknown since 1321 Porter St, LLC was not the owner at the time. 
Based on an email from Rick Paul, CBO dated February 18, 2025, nothing was 
done about this 2021 Stop Work Order. 
 

B. April 29, 2024 (Property Maintenance Division): 
A Notice of Violation was issued to RVA Home, LLC by Walter Jackson, Property 
Maintenance Inspector, that stated that under PMC 106.1 the existing structure 
was deemed unsafe, because the 3rd floor was constructed without plans, 
permits or inspections. The Inspectors required that all apartments be vacated, 
and no one is to enter the building until a ‘Right to Enter letter” is issued by the 
Inspector. 
Facts: Mr. David Alley admitted in an email to 1321 Porter St, LLC dated May 2, 
2025, that the Richmond Real estate Assessor noted in 2021 that a 3rd floor was 
added in 2021. 
 

NOTE: See Exhibit B attached 
 

Notwithstanding the Stop Work Order in 2021 and the Notice of Violation on April 
29, 2024, both stating work on the third floor was being done without a permit, the City 
of Richmond building permit portal shows that: 

 
A. A permit was issued on January 28, 2021, for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft 

(city documented 700 sq. ft) area of the house ---which is the 3rd floor. 
B. On February 23, 2021, the electrical inspection was passed by the City of 

Richmond. 
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PREFACE 
 

The NOV being appealed in this case was issued by the Maintenance Code Official. 

As will be discussed below, the NOV centers around the allegation that work was performed 

on the third story of 1321 Porter St without permits plans or inspections. 

Failure to get a permit for new construction is a violation of the Building Code. In this 

case, while it is disputed that a permit and/or inspections were made when the third-floor 

apartment was being renovated/constructed, the issue is that the current owner did not own 

the building in 2021 when that work was done. USBC §112.1 requires the “person performing 

the work” covered by the USBC to “perform the work and complete the work” so as to secure 

the results intended by the code. 

In this case, as will be shown below, the Richmond Building Official found out in 2021 

that the third-floor apartment had been constructed in apparent violation of the USBC 

because a Notice of Violation and to Stop Work was issued. Apparently, nothing was done 

to follow up on that action. 

In 2024 the City of Richmond decided to take action regarding that alleged violation. 

There were two issues with enforcement: (1) the statute of limitations had run on the 

violation and (2) the ownership of the building had changed hands with the new owner not 

knowing about the past history of enforcement. 

Since there were impediments to enforce the Building Code in 2024, the City of 

Richmond decided to take what appears to be a “end run around” the two issues by having 

the Maintenance Code Official cite the building under PMC § 106.1 by declaring the structure 

unsafe for human habitation. The basis for this declaration by the Property Maintenance 
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Code Official is the allegation that the building (the third-floor apartment) was constructed 

without plans, a permit or inspections. All of which are violations of the VCC/Building Code. 

There have been multiple NOVs issued by the Maintenance Code Official and the 

ability of the parties cooperating in “The Virginia Way” has now been totally eroded. 

The new owner, 1321 Porter St, LLC is faced with the unenviable task of trying to 

comply with the NOV and rectifying the apparent violations of the previous owner. 

The only way that 1321 Porter St, LLC could possibly accomplish the task of proving 

the building was safe was to engage third-party inspectors to inspect the building and report 

on their findings. The issue is that the Maintenance Code Official has arbitrarily decided that 

he will not accept third-party inspections. The impasse is obvious. 

 
August 28, 2024 

 Notice of Violation Being Appealed 
 

On August 28, 2024, Walter Jackson in the Property Maintenance Division issued the 

latest New Notice of Violation to 1321 Porter St, LLC (See Exhibit A). In his Notice of 

Violation, Mr. Jackson deems 1321 Porter St to be unsafe due to eleven (11) conditions. 

Those conditions and 1321 Porter St, LLC’s response are as follows: 

1. Lack of Approved Building Permits and Plans: No approved building permits or 

plans were ever authorized for the new third-floor addition. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. These grounds are not always a predicate for declaring an unsafe structure. 

As pointed out above, 1321 Porter St, LLC asserts that the Maintenance Official is seeking 
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to enforce provisions of the VCC that cannot be enforced because of the statute of 

limitations and change in ownership. 

B. It appears that a permit was issued to the manager of the building in 2021. The 

City of Richmond building permit portal shows that a permit was issued on January 28, 2021, 

for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft (700 sq. ft recorded by city) area of the house ---which 

is the 3rd floor and on February 23, 2021, the electrical passed inspection. (See Exhibit D). 

C. It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew on January 7, 2021, that work 

on the 3rd floor by the prior owner was occurring allegedly without permits. A Notice of 

Violation was issued then. (See Exhibit A). 

D. The Statute of Limitations Applies to this Citation. Virginia Code 19.2-8 

requires prosecution for a building code violation be commenced within one year after 

discovery. The discovery occurred at least on or before January 7, 2021, when the notice of 

Violation was issued. (See Exhibit A). The statute of limitations has run. 

2. Lack of Trade Permits: No approved trade permits were authorized for electrical, 

plumbing, or mechanical work related to the new third-floor addition. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. These grounds are not always a predicate for declaring an unsafe structure. 

As pointed out above, 1321 Porter St, LLC asserts that the Maintenance Official is seeking 

to enforce provisions of the VCC that cannot be enforced because of the statute of 

limitations and change in ownership. 
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B. It appears that a permit was issued to the manager of the building in 2021. The 

City of Richmond building permit portal shows that a permit was issued on January 28, 2021, 

for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft (700 sq. ft recorded by city) area of the house ---which 

is the 3rd floor and on February 23, 2021, the electrical passed inspection. (See Exhibit D). 

C. It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew on January 7, 2021, that work 

on the 3rd floor by the prior owner was occurring allegedly without permits. A Notice of 

Violation was issued then. (See Exhibit A). 

D. The Statute of Limitations Applies to this Citation. Virginia Code 19.2-8 

requires prosecution for a building code violation be commenced within one year after 

discovery. The discovery occurred at least on or before January 7, 2021, when the notice of 

Violation was issued. (See Exhibit A). The statute of limitations has run. 

E.  1321 Porter St, LLC has submitted third party inspection reports from 

qualified, licensed professionals that the third-floor apartment is safe and complies with the 

USBC. (See Exhibit E) 

3. Absence of Inspections: No inspections were ever conducted by the Permits and 

Inspections Bureau for the new third-floor addition. This includes inspections for building, 

electrical, plumbing, mechanical, fire stopping, draft stopping, fire separation and 

insulation. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. These grounds are not always a predicate for declaring an unsafe structure. 

As pointed out above, 1321 Porter St, LLC asserts that the Maintenance Official is seeking 
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to enforce provisions of the VCC that cannot be enforced because of the statute of 

limitations and change in ownership. 

B. It appears that a permit was issued to the manager of the building in 2021. The 

City of Richmond building permit portal shows that a permit was issued on January 28, 2021, 

for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft (700 sq. ft recorded by city) area of the house ---which 

is the 3rd floor and on February 23, 2021, the electrical passed inspection. (See Exhibit D). 

C. It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew on January 7, 2021, that work 

on the 3rd floor by the prior owner was occurring allegedly without permits. A Notice of 

Violation was issued then. (See Exhibit A). 

D. The Statute of Limitations Applies to this Citation. Virginia Code 19.2-8 

requires prosecution for a building code violation be commenced within one year after 

discovery. The discovery occurred at least on or before January 7, 2021, when the notice of 

Violation was issued. (See Exhibit A). The statute of limitations has run. 

E.  1321 Porter St, LLC has submitted third party inspection reports from 

qualified, licensed professionals that the third-floor apartment is safe and complies with the 

USBC. (See Exhibit E) 

4. Concealed Interior Work: All interior work associated with the third-floor 

addition is concealed, making it impossible to verify compliance with safety and building 

codes.  

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. 1321 Porter St, LLC has submitted third party inspection reports from 

qualified, licensed professionals that the third-floor apartment is safe and complies with the 
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USBC. (See Exhibit E) The Maintenance Official should accept these reports and rely on 

them. 

B. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

5. Wall Separation Issues: Wall separation problems have been identified within the 

third-floor addition. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. Third-party inspection reports submitted to the City verify that the wall 

construction meets the VCC. 

6. Deficient Engineering Report: The engineering report submitted by Carl Duncan 

contains incorrect and insufficient information, failing to meet the required standards for 

safety and code compliance. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 
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numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. There is no way that 1321 Porter St LLC can determine how to fix this alleged 

issue without the PMC Official detailing what he considers to be “… incorrect and 

insufficient information, failing to meet the required standards for safety and code 

compliance.” 

7. Non-Code Compliant Alterations to Existing Structures: Alterations to existing 

exterior egress, stairs, and decks are not compliant with building codes. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC Official 

refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice. 

8. Non-Code Compliant New Egress Stairs: The new egress stairs to the third-floor 

addition are not compliant with safety standards. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 
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B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC 

Official refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice. 

9. Structural Load Issues (First Floor): Non-code compliant structural load points 

are bearing on the roof above the occupied unit on the first floor, creating a potential safety 

hazard. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC 

Official refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice. 

10. Structural Load Issues (Second Floor}: Non-compliant structural load points are 

bearing on 4x4 posts above the occupied unit on the second-floor porch area, raising 

concerns about structural integrity. 

 1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC Official 

refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice.  
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11. Unauthorized Change of Use: The property's use has been changed from a single-

family residence to a multi-family residence with four units without proper authorization or 

approval (see attached photos of mailboxes). 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew there were multiple units in 2021 and 

Special Use authorization has been obtained by 1321 Porter St, LLC. (See Exhibit F).  

 

 

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

1321 Porter St, LLC respectfully requests that this Review Board take one of the following 

actions to grant it relief: 

1. Find that the Maintenance Code Official’s Notice of Unsafe Building is an attempt 

to enforce the VCC which cannot be done because of change of ownership and  

And the statute of limitations and the Notice of Violation must be vacated; or 

2. That the Maintenance Code Official’s refusal to accept third-party inspection 

reports is an abuse of his discretion and find that those reports clearly show that 

the building is safe and in compliance and the Notice of Violation must be 

rescinded. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

1321 Porter St., LLC and 
Sophia Oliveri 
 

By: ___________________________ 
               counsel 
 
 
 
Bruce E. Arkema (VSB No. 18625) 
Durrette, Arkema, Gerson & Gill, PC 
1111 East Main Street, 16th Floor 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Telephone:  804-775-6900 
Facsimile:  804-775-6911 
Email: barkema@dagglaw.com 
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Code of Virginia § 36-105. Enforcement of Code; appeals from decisions of local 
department; inspection of buildings; inspection warrants; inspection of elevators; issuance 
of permits. (EXTRACT) 
 
Any person aggrieved by the local building department's application of the Building Code or 
refusal to grant a modification to the provisions of the Building Code may appeal to the local 
board of Building Code appeals. No appeal to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 
shall lie prior to a final determination by the local board of Building Code appeals.  
 
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code 
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, Part I, Construction 
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, Part II, Existing Buildings 
 
119.5 Right of appeal; filing of appeal application. 

Any person aggrieved by the local building department’s application of the USBC or the refusal 
to grant a modification to the provisions of the USBC may appeal to the LBBCA. The applicant 
shall submit a written request for appeal to the LBBCA within 30 calendar days of the receipt of 
the decision being appealed. The application shall contain the name and address of the owner of 
the building or structure and, in addition, the name and address of the person appealing, when the 
applicant is not the owner. A copy of the building official’s decision shall be submitted along 
with the application for appeal and maintained as part of the record. The application shall be 
marked by the LBBCA to indicate the date received. Failure to submit an application for appeal 
within the time limit established by this section shall constitute acceptance of a building 
official’s decision. 

• Note: To the extent that a decision of a building official pertains to amusement devices 
there may be a right of appeal under the VADR. 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code 
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, Part III, the Virginia Maintenance Code 

107.5 Right of appeal; filing of appeal application. 
Any person aggrieved by the local enforcing agency’s application of this code or the refusal to 
grant a modification to the provisions of this code may appeal to the LBBCA. The applicant shall 
submit a written request for appeal to the LBBCA within 14 calendar days of the receipt of the 
decision being appealed. The application shall contain the name and address of the owner of 
the building or structure and, in addition, the name and address of the person appealing, when the 
applicant is not the owner. A copy of the code official’s decision shall be submitted along with the 
application for appeal and maintained as part of the record. The application shall be marked by the 
LBBCA to indicate the date received. Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time 
limit established by this section shall constitute acceptance of a code official’s decision. 
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Code of Virginia § 27-98. Enforcement of Fire Prevention Code; appeals from decisions of 
local enforcing agencies; inspection of buildings. (EXTRACT) 
 
Appeals concerning the application of the Code by the local enforcing agency shall first lie to a 
local board of appeals and then to the State Building Code Technical Review Board. 
  
Statewide Fire Prevention Code 

112.5 Application for appeal. 

The owner of a structure, the owner’s agent or any other person involved in the maintenance of 
the structure, or activity, may appeal a decision of the fire official concerning the application of 
the SFPC or the fire official’s refusal to grant modification under Section 106.5 to the provisions 
of the SFPC. The appeal shall first lie to the LBFPCA and then to the State Review Board except 
that appeals concerning the application of the SFPC or refusal to grant modifications by the State 
Fire Marshal shall be made directly to the State Review Board. The appeal shall be submitted to 
the LBFPCA within 14 calendar days of the application of the SFPC. The application shall 
contain the name and address of the owner of the structure and the person appealing if not the 
owner. A copy of the written decision of the fire official shall be submitted along with the 
application for appeal and maintained as part of the record. The application shall be stamped or 
otherwise marked by the LBFPCA to indicate the date received. Failure to submit an application 
for appeal within the time limit established by this section shall constitute acceptance of the fire 
official’s decision. 

• Note: In accordance with § 27-98 of the Code of Virginia, any local fire code may 
provide for an appeal to a local board of appeals. If no local board of appeals exists, the 
State Review Board shall hear appeals of any local fire code violation. 
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112.5 Application for appeal. 
 
The owner of a structure, the owner’s agent or any other person involved in the 
maintenance of the structure, or activity, may appeal a decision of the fire official 
concerning the application of the SFPC or the fire official’s refusal to grant modification 
under Section 106.5 to the provisions of the SFPC. Any person aggrieved by the local 
enforcing agency’s application of the SFPC or the refusal to grant a modification to the 
provisions of the SFPC may appeal to the LBFPCA. The appeal shall first lie to 
the LBFPCA and then to the State Review Board except that appeals concerning the 
application of the SFPC or refusal to grant modifications by the State Fire Marshal shall 
be made directly to the State Review Board. The appeal shall be submitted to 
the LBFPCA within 14 calendar days of the application of the SFPC. The application shall 
contain the name and address of the owner of the structure and the person appealing if 
not the owner. A copy of the written decision of the fire official shall be submitted along 
with the application for appeal and maintained as part of the record. The application 
shall be stamped or otherwise marked by the LBFPCA to indicate the date received. 
Failure to submit an application for appeal within the time limit established by this 
section shall constitute acceptance of the fire official’s decision. 

Exception: Any summons issued in accordance with 111.5 of this code are not eligible for 
appeal.  
 

Note: In accordance with § 27-98 of the Code of Virginia, any local fire code may 
provide for an appeal to a local board of appeals. If no local board of appeals exists, 
the State Review Board shall hear appeals of any local fire code violation. 

 

 

RD Notes: The change in Eric’s original makes it clear that the State TRB doesn’t hear 
appeals of local ordinances/amendments to the SFPC. The addition of the exception is 
consistent with the NOV notice of appeal  in 111.5. 
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